This document was prepared by
Home Retention Services, Inc.,
Modifications Depariment

9700 Bissonnet Sireet

Sulte 1500

Houstan, TX 77036
1.877.422.1761

SPACE ABQVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”), effeciive on the date set forth below, between
! “Borrower(s)") and Bank of America, M.A. (“Lender”) amends and supplements (1) the
Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Deed to Secure Debt (ihe "Security Instrument”), dated the 14 day of April,
2006 and in the amount of $254,000.00, and (2) the Note bearing the same date as, and secured hy, the
Security Instrument (the “Nole”) which covers the real and personal properly described in the Security
Instrument and defined thergin as in the "Property”, located at

if my representations in Section 1 below continue to be true in all material respects, then this Modification
Agreement (“Agresment”) will, as set forth in Section 3 beiow, amend and supplement (1) Securily
instrument on the Property and (2) the Note secured by the Security Instrument, and any previous
modifications to the Security Instrument and/or Note. The Security Instrument and Note together, as they
may previeusly have been amended, are referred to as the "Loan Documents”. Capitalized terms used in
this Agresment and not deflned here have the meaning given to them in the Loan Documents.

| have receivad three copies of this Agreement. After | sign and return two copies of this Agreement to
Lender, | will retain the other copy for my records. This Agreement will not take efiect unless the
preconditions set forth in Section 2 below have been satisfied.

1. My Representations and Covenants. | certify, represent to Lender, covenant and agree:

{ am experiencing & financial hardship, and as a result, (1) | am in default under the Loan

AL FMOTHFIC ATION ACREEMENT - Suale Faesbdhiias walhi Ponpviniess

e

13460086 1+BACBSMPMD_03132013 05 34772




Documents or my default is imminent, and {2) | de not have sufficient income or access (o
sufficient liquid assets lo make the monihly morigage payments now or in the near future.

A The property is currently occupied and there has been no impermissible change in the
ownership of the Property since | signed the Loan Documents. A permissible change
would be any transfer that the lender is required by taw to allow.

B. 1 have provided documentation for all income that | receive that [ am required to disclose,
and | understand that | am not required to disclose child support or alimony unless |
chose to rely on such income when requesting to qualify for this Loan Modification
{"Madification™).

C. Under penalty of perury, all documerds and information that | (or any third party on my
hehalf) have provided to Lender in connection with this Agreement, including the
documenis and information regarding my eligibility for the Maodification, are true and
cotrect io the best of my information and belief.

D. | have made all payments required under a trial period plan or loan workout plan,
2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. | understand and acknowledge that:
A. If prior o the Maodification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 below, Lender

determines that any of my representations in Section 1 above are no longer true and
correct, the Loan Documents will not be madified and this Agreement will terminate. in
that event, Lender will have sl of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan
Daocuments; and

B. t understand that the Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (1) | return &
signed and notarized (if required) copy of this Agreement to Lender, {2) the Lender
accepis this Agreement by signing i, and (3} the Modification Effective Date (as defined
in Section 3 below) has occurred.

3. The Modification. if all of my representations in Section 1 continue to be true in all material
respects and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 above have been mel, the
Loan Documeanis will automatically become modified on May 01, 2013 (the “Modification Effective
Date”).

A. As part of this Modification, | agree that all amounts and arrearages that are or will be

BAC MDFICATHR AGREEMENT - gl Famsh B3 vt Foigraness
{03 3477 rov. 12012) Bank of America, NA. Flres o 11 pages

R EE VAT

13460086 1+BACBSMPMD_0313

R



Bl MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - &
03 BATY rev, T2A2) Bank of Americs,

|

|

L

4600857+BACBSMPMD_03

past due as of the Modification Effective Date, including unpaid and deferred interest,
fees, charges, escrow advances, and other costs, bul excluding unpaid late charges,
(collectively "Unpaid Amounts”) less any amounts pald to Lender but not previously
credited to my Loan, will be added to the current principal balance of the Note. This
combined principal balance will be $274,360.22 (the "Combined Principal Balance”). |
understand that by agresing o add the Unpaid Amounts fo the outstanding principat
balance, the added Unpaid Amounts accrue inferest based on the interest rate in effect
under this Agreement unless those amounts are either deferred as non-interest bearing
or forgiven as specified in this Agreement.

$67,270.22 of the Combined Principai Balance is hereby permanently forgiven, and will
be deducted from the unpald principal balance. | further acknowledge that Lender may be
required to report the amount of principat forgiveness to the IRS and that any tax liability
arising out of that forgiveness shall be my responsibility. 1 further acknowledge that
Lender has recommended that 1 consult my own tax advisor to determine how this
forgiveness impacts my personatl sifuation,

As of the Modification Effective Dale the principal balance of the loan that remains due
and payable is $207,090.00 (the “New Principal Balance"}).

$56,102.31 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred (the "Deferred Principal
Balance") and | will not pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount. The New
Principal Balance, minus the Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to as the
“Interest  Bearing Principal  Balance" and this  amount is  $150,887.69.

Interest at the rate of 2.000% will begin to accrue on the Interest Bearing Principal
Balance as of April 01, 2013, and the first new monthly payment on the Interest Bearing
Principal Balance wili be due on May 01, 2013. My payment schedule for the modified
loan is as follows:

A,

[ NERAR RO

2013 0347

B,

El

I



Years Inferest Intersst Rate | Type of Monthiy Estimated Tatal Payment Number
Rate Change Date | Payment | Frincipal and Monthiy Moenthly Begins On of
interest Escraw Payment* Monthly
Paymaent Payment Payments
Amount Amount”
Yoars 2.000% 4101/2013 Principal $661.00 $318.73 £989.73 05/01/2013 80
15 and May adjust May adjust
Interest periodically gericdically
Year 3.000% 4/01/2018 Princinal $740.58 May adjust WMay adjust | 05/01/2018 12
6 and periodically periodically
Indarest
Years 3.600% 41012019 Principal £768.05 May adjust " May adjust | 05/01/2010 205
7-24 and pariodically pariadically
tnterest

If escrow payments are collecled by Lender, Lender may adjust such payments periodically in
accordance with applicable law, Therefore, my total monthly payment may change accordingly.

The tenms in this Section 3.D. supersede any provisions to the contrary in the Loan Documents,
and previous lean modifications ineluding (but not limited to) provisions for an adjusiable or
interest-only rate.

The total remaining pringipal balance that will be due in a balloon payment at the maturity of my
loan will be the Deferred Principal Balance described in paragraph D above. This mesans that,
even if | make all of the scheduled payments con fime and comply with all other terms of the
modified loan agreement, a principal balance of $56,102.31 will remain unpaid at the time of the
scheduled malurity date. This balance will not accrue interest at the Note rate and is sometimes
called a balloon payment. | will need to make arrangements to pay this remaining balance when |
payoff my {oan, when | transfer an interest in (unless parmitied by applicable law), refinance or
sell the Property, or at maturity.

E. I will be in default if | do not comply with the tarms of the Loan Documents, as modified
by this Agreement.
BAC ROTIFICATION AGREEMENT - Sugle Famiby AN b Porgesnas

(03 _34TE

I

re. TETZ) Bank of Ameriss, ?i A S B UNES

mﬁﬂm@iﬁHHW@ﬁ@ﬂMM@%@ﬁE&@@@ﬁi




F.

if | make a partial prepayment of Principal, Lender may apply that partial prepayment first
to any Deferred Principal Balance before applying such pariial prepayment {o other
amounts dug and no prepayment penalty or fee will be charged.

4, Additional Agreements. Lender and | agree to the following:

A

SAC HODIFICATION AGREERMENT - Dingls Fanuby /R
05 HETY rev, 12112 Bank of Amepcn, MA

AR

134600861+8

All persons, or thelr authorized representative(s), who signed the Loan Documents have
signed this Agreement, unless (1) a borrower or co-borrower is deceased; (2} the
borrower and co-borrower are divorced and the property has been fransferred fo one
spouse in the divorce decree, meaning that the spouse who no longer has an interest in
the property need not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may
continug tn be held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents); or (3) Lender
has waived this requirement in writing. This Agreement may be executed in separale
counterparis, each of which shall be deemed an original.

This Agreement supersedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial period plan,
or loan workout pian that | previously entered into with Lender.

| will comply, except to the extent that they are modified by this Agreement, with all
covenants, agresments, and requirements of the Loan Documents, including my
agreement to make ali payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow
ftems, impounds, and all other payments, the amount of which may periodically change
over the term of my Laan.

The Loan Documents are composed of duly valid, binding agreemenis, enforceable in
accordance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.

All terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this
Agreement, remnain in full force and effect. Nothing in ihis Agreement shall be understood
or construed to be a salisfaction or release in whole or in part of the abligations contained
in the Loan Documents. Except as otherwise specifically provided in, and as expressly
modified by, this Agreement, Lender and | will be bound by, and will comply with, all of
the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents.

| will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as
amended by this Agreement, until the Loan Is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds") to provide
for payment of amounts due for: {2) taxes and assessments and other items which can
attain priotity over the Sacurity Instrument as a lien or encumbrance on the Property, (b}

sFaiges 0l F papesd

[l HEHE&E@IIEEIEIH!|EEElElEiilEiEIIEIIEIHEéEIEIB

UL

cw
Lad
Lok
el
Lok



BAL BONPHA
C3F 34TY rov, 1271

I

134600861 +BACBSMPMD 0313

{

|

leasehold payments or ground rents on the Properiy, if any; (c) premiums for any and all
insurance required by lender under the Loan Documents; {d) morlgage insurance
premiums, ff any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage
insurance premiums in accordance with the Lean Documents; and () any community
association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires io be escrowed. These
items are called "Escrow ltems”, | shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts
to be paid under this Section 4.F. | shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow liems uniass
Lender waives my obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may
waive my obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow ltems at any time. Any
such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, | shall pay directly, when
and where payable, the amounts dus for any Escrow Kems for which payment of Funds
has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts
svidencing such payment within such time period as Lender may require. My cbligation to
make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed o be a
covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase "covenant and
agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If 1 am obligated to pay Escrow ltems
directly, pursuant tc a waiver, and | fall to pay the amount due for an Escrow liem, Lender
may exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agresment and pay such
amount and | shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may
revoke the waiver as o any or all Escrow ltems at any time by a nolice given in
accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, | shall pay to Lender
ail Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required undar this Saction 4.F.

Lender may, at any time, coflect and hold Funds in an amount {a) sufficient to permit
Lender to apply the Funds at the time specifled under the Real Esitaie Setflemeni
Procedures Act ("RESPA™), and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can
require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of
current data and reasonable estimales of expenditures of fulure Escrow ltems or
otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

On and afier the Modification Effective Date, and notwithstanding any other provision of
the Loan Documents, if all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or
transferred without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require
immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument. However,
Lender shall not exercise this option if siate or federal law, rules, or regulations prohibit
the exercise of such option as of the date of such sale or iransfer. if Lender sxercises this
opticn, Lender shall give me notice of acesleration. The notice shall provide a period of
not less than 30 days from the date the nofice is deliverad or mailed within which | must

G0N AGRTERMENT ~ Shagh FamilyBRAS wanh Porgpeonuss

2y Bank of America, H.A sFags Tt B pagpes)

IO A e

03 3477-2



ill

134

L.

D3 ATV rov.

NI

I

CEGDIFICATION AGREEHENT - Smy
1212 Bank of Amerlea, BA

pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. Jf | fail to pay these sums prior to the
expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitied by the Security
Instrument without further notice or demand, to the extent such action is not prohibited by
applicable siate and federal law.

On and after the Modification Effective Date, Lender will allow the transfer and
assumption of the Loan, including this Agreement, only to a transferee of my property as
permitted under the Gam-5t Germain Act, 12 U.S.C. Section 1701j-3. A buyer or
transferee of the Property will not be permitied, under any other circumstance, to assume
the Loan. Except as noted herein, this Agreement may not be assigned to, or assumed
by, a buyer or transferse of the Property.

On and after the Modification Effective Date, any provision in the Nole {or in any
addendum or amendment o ths Note) that allowed for the assessment of a penailly for
full ar partial prepayment of the Note, is null and void.

| will cooperate fully with Lender in oblaining any fitte endorsement(s), or similar {itle
insurance product{s), and/or subordination agreemeni(s) that are necessary or reguired
by Lender's procedures to ensure that the modified mortgage loan is in first-lien position
and/or is fully enforceable upon madification. Under any circumstance and not
withstanding anything else o the contrary in this Agreement, if Lender does nol receive
such title endorsement{s), iitle insurance product{s), and/or subordination agreement(s},
the terms of this Agreement will not become effective on the Modification Effective Date
and the Agreement will be nuil and void. | will allow Lender {o attach an Exhibit to this
Loan Modification that will include a Legal Description, recording information of the
original securily instrument, and any other relevant information required by a County
Clerk’s Office to alfow for recording if and when recording becomes necessary for
Lendsr.

i will execute such other documents as may be reascnably necessary either to {1}
consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (2} correct the terms and
conditions of this Agreement if an error is detected after execution of this Agreement. f §
elect not to sign any such correction documents, the lerms of the original Loan
Documents, or ihe most recent modified terms currently in effect, shall, ai Lender's sole
option, continue in full force, and the terms of the original Loan Documents, or the most
recent modified terms currendly in effect, will not be modified by this Agrsement.

Any optional product{s} | may have purchased after the closing of my Laan, the cost for

AP S eath Fuegiversess
Fage Gad 11 prges)

|

i

AN AR

I



which | agreed to have added fo my Total Monthly Payment, will (1} remaln in force as
long as | add the amount due and owing to my Total Monthly Payment each month and
(2) continue to be governed by the terms of the documents the provider of the optional
product delivered to me {"Governing Documents"”), unless | (a) notify the pravider of the
optional product of my request to cancel; or (b) fail to pay any and ali amounts payable
when due, at which fime the optional produst may terminate as providaed under the
Govarning Documents. |f | have queslions aboul any aptional produci(s) | may have
purchased, | should contact Bank of America, N.A.

| agres and consent to the disclosure of my personal infermation and the terms of this
Modification Agreement by Lender or its agents {o (a) governmental authorities, including
the U.8. Department of the Treasury and Department of Justice, and their agents, {b} any
tnvestor, insurer, guarantor or servicer that owns, insures, guarantees or services this
Loan or any subordinate lien on the Property; {c} companies that perform suppori
services in conjunclion with this Modification and (d) any HUD-cedified housing
counselor.

If you are currently in a bankruptey proceeding, or have previously obtained a discharge of this debl under applicable
banksuptcy faw, this notice is for information only and is not an altemnpt to coliect the debt, & demand for payment, or
an alternpt to impose personal fiahility for that debl. You are not obligated o discuss your home loan with us or enter
into a loan modification or other [can-assistance program. You should consult with your bankruploy atiormey or other
advisor about your legal righis and options,

If you are currenii

y in a bankruptcy proceeding, approval of any program for which you may be eligible is contingent

an approval by the bankruptcy court in your bankruipicy case.

BAC BMODIFICATION AGREEMEN

oty TR vl Posagennies

{03 B4TY rov. 121M7) Bard of Amerien. ?‘l A PG Wl T GRhE

IE

61+8ACHESM

A

JHI iEE!lEIEiilEEEIIElIEIIIEEED!EII

llillll!llEiE

v aer ot

E BN



As evidenced by their signaturaes below, the Borrower and the Lender agree to the foregoing.

Borrower Date

Borrowser Date

Il

13480086 1+BACBSMPMD_03132043

I

ERIIN

|

AR A

P ATT B
fead Wb E T



